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County Detention Facilities
APRIL 1995

Inmate Profile Summary

This County Detention Facilities Summary provides a monthly profile of Florida’s
detention facility inmate populations. Monthly Average Daily Population (ADP) figures
include male, female, adult and juvenile inmates.

These population figures are arranged into felony, misdemeanor and "other" subcategories
in Table 1. "Other" includes the number of parole violators, state inmates, undocumented
aliens, holdings for other jurisdictions and individuals detained under the Baker (mental
health) and Myers (alcoholism) Acts. Within both felony and misdemeanor subcategories,
the number of inmates sentenced, held for trial or sentencing, and those detained or
sentenced for violation of probation are listed.

Table 2 features the Average Daily Population and incarceration rate in each county.
Table 3 lists the capacity of each county detention facility in Florida, including its
percentage over or under capacity. County detention facilities with amended capacities
since March 1995 are also noted in Table 3. Table 4 lists the number and percent of
felony and misdemeanor pretrial inmates at each detention facility.

The 1995 Jail Population Summary at the end of this report lists detention center totals
for the year to date.

Questions pertaining to the statistics in this report should be
directed to Paula Bryant with the Florida Department of
Corrections’ (DC’s) Bureau of Planning, Research and Statistics at
(904) 488-1801. Questions about the mailing list or requests for
additional forms should be addressed to Ed Sobach with the DC’s
Bureau of Inspections and Intelligence at (904) 487-4012.
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COUNTY DETENTION FACILITIES
PROFILE SUMMARY
April 1995

Average Daily Population

On the average, there were 40,149 inmates in Florida’s county detention facilities
during the month of April 1995. This figure represents a 1.1 percent increase in the
inmate population from that reported for March 1995. The statewide average daily (ADP)
totals for April 1995 include 34,780 adult males (86.7%), 4,265 adult females (10.6%), 1,060
juvenile males (2.6%) and 44 juvenile females (.1%). The overall distribution of male and
female inmates has remained constant in county detention facilities for the past six years.
The following provides an analysis of the inmate population for April 1995:

APRIL 1995 JAIL POPULATION RECAP
*73.2% of the total inmate population were incarcerated for felony offenses,

while 20.6% were detained f01j misdemeanor crimes. All others confined
amounted to 6.2% of the total population.

* Juveniles accounted for only 1,104 or 2.7% of the overall inmate
population, with the majority (1, 060) belng male. Most juveniles (98.5%)
were charged with felonies.

* The majority (89.3% or 35,840) of those incarcerated in county detention
facilities in March were male.

* Offenders held for trial represented 57.1% of the inmate population.




Incarceration Rates

In April 1995, the statewide county detention incarceration rate was 2.9 per 1,000
county residents based on the population estimates for 1994. Incarceration rates ranged
from a low of 1.0 in Union County, to a high of 8.9 in Wakulla County. Wakulla
County’s high incarceration rate is the direct result of holding a large portion of their
inmate population for the U. S. Marshal’s Service. Other counties may also be
experiencing high incarceration rates due to the contracting of bed space for state

and federal inmates.

Overcrowding: Capécigg vs. Population

In March 1995, 13 of 105 facilities reporting had average daily inmate populations

which exceeded their Department of Corrections (DC) rated capacity. The percent over

capacity ranged from a low of 1.1% (Santa Rosa County Jail) to a high of 47.2% (Osceola

County Jail). The remaining 92 facilities were at or below capacity.

Pretrial Population Levels

During the month of April 1995, 22,926 of the inmates housed in county detention
facilities were classified as awaiting trial. Of these, 19,099 offenders (83.3%) were awaiting
trial for felony offenses while 3,827 (16.7%) were detained for misdemeanor violations.

Of the 66 counties reporting, 43 had over half of their jail populations awaiting trial.




Tabie 1

County Detention Facilities Daily Averages for April 1995

T IUTERYTIETEY

RO

ADULTS Adult Males Adult Females Total
Number Percent | Number Percent}| Number _ Percent

Sentenced (365 days or more) 1,335 3.8% 135 3.2% 1,470 3.8%
Sentenced (364 days or less) 5,050 14.5% 751 17.6% 5,801 14.9%
Pretrial 16,477 47.4% 1,769 41.5% 18,246 46.7%
Awaiting Sentencing 511 1.5% 46 1.1% 557 1.4%
Probation Violators (Technical) 1,948 5.6% 286 6.7% 2,234 5.7%
. Misdemeanors - Gleiani T v S
Sentenced (365 days or more) 210 0.6% 32 0.8% 242 0.6%
Sentenced (364 days or less) 3,088 8.9% 457 10.7% 3,545 9.1%
Pretrial 3,377 9.7% 437 10.2% 3,814 9.8%
Awaiting Sentencing 102 0.3% 17 0.4% 119 0.3%
Probation Violators (Technical) 460 1.3% 76 1.8% 536 1.4%
° .Others L Pon st S S
Parole Violators 270 0.8% 26 0.6%| 296 0.8%
Baker Act (Mental Health) 10 0.0% 0 0.0% 10 0.0%
Myers Act (Alcoholism) 13 0.0% 1 0.0% 14 0.0%
State Inmates 715 2.1% 33 0.8% 748 1.9%
Undocumented Aliens 74 0.2% 20 0.5% 94 0.2%
Other Jurisdictions 1,140 3.3% 179 4.2% 1,319 3.4%

Aol

t

0.0%!
?

JUVENILES . Juvenile Males Juvenile Females Total
Number Percent | Number Percent|| Number _ Percent
Sentenced (365 days or more) 42 4.0% 1 2.3% 43 3.9%
Sentenced (364 days or less) 95 9.0% 2 4.5% 97 8.8%
Pretrial 824 77.7% 29 65.9% 853 77.3%
Awaiting Sentencing 85 8.0% 9 20.5% 94 8.5%
M eAnOrS e Ceeiip e D
Sentenced (365 days or more) 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 0.2%
Sentenced (364 days or less) 2 0.2% .0 0.0% 2 0.2%
Pretrial 6 0.6% 3 6.8% 9 0.8%
Awaiting Sentencing 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.1%
Minors Beyond Staff Control (HRS) 3 03%: 0 3 0.3%

TOTALS Males Femiales Total
Number Percent | Number Percent | Number  Percent
Adults 34,780 97.0% 4,265 99.0% 39,045 97.3%




Table 1 (continued)

County Detention Facilities Daily Averages for April 1995

TOTALS Adults Juveniles Total
Number Percent | Number Percent Number Percentw
Sentenced (365 days or more) 1,470 43 3.9% 1,513 3.8%
Sentenced (364 days or less) 5,801 97 8.8% 5,898 14.7%
Pretrial 18,246 853 717.3% 19,099 47.6%
557 94 8.5% 651 1.6%

Awaiting Sentencing
p . .

.7 ‘Misdemeanors -
Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing

Probation Violators

Minors Beyond Staff Control (HRS)

Parole Violators

Baker Act (Mental Health)
Myers Act (Alcoholism)
State Inmates

Undocumented Aliens
Other Jurisdictions

242

2

3,545 9.1% 2
3,814 9.8% 9
119 0.3% 1
536 1.4% 0
3

296

0

10 0.0% 0
14 0.0% 0
748 1.9% 0
94 0.2% 0
: 0

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

244
3,547
3,823

120

536




Table 2

County Detention Facilities Average Daily Populations and
Incarceration Rates Per 1,000 County Peopulation for April 1995

Florida
Countv

County
Populatlon

Average Daily
Populatlon (ADP)

Incarceration

County Share
of State ADP

Alachua

Bakerv s

Bradford

Browa,r,d,, o
Charlotte
Citris
Clay

Colher»--‘ G

Columbia
Dade ..
DeSoto

Dixie . o o

Duval
Escanibia
Flagler

Gadsden

Gilehrist - -

Glades

Manatee

- 103.879]
o 19,700)
242100
436333

1,340,220

lLses|

124,883

102,846 o

117,779

48,897

©1,990,445]

26,260

12150
k71‘0,592v - »
277.067)

35,292

£ 1180;540|

CH9995 e
44 853‘ -

el

638

40

| 3,328
162

144

208

6,538

228283

LAes|

sl

Rate _

Logas)

AR e

- 1.6%
0.2%
0.1%
i 200 %
8.3%
0.0%

- 0.4%)

PR 0’4%
0.4%
1.3%
0.5%

. 16.6%]

- 0.2%
0.1%
6.6%
3.1%)
0.1%

02%

0.4%
0:1%
o 1%_

V 07_2%

L 02%
0.3%

0.5%

o 62%
- 0.0%
0%




County Detention Facilities Average Daily Populations and
Incarceration Rates Per 1,000 County Population for Aprii 1995

Table 2 (continued)

Florida

County
Population

Average Daily
Populatlon (ADP)

Incarceratiocn

County Share
of State ADP

Marion
Martin
Monroe
Nassau
Okaloosa
Okeechobee
Orange: -
Osceola
Palm Beach ;
Pasco
Pinellas
Polk
3Putnam
St. Johns

St. Lucie
Santa Rosa
Sarasota -
Seminole
Sumter . -
Suwannee
Taylor

|| Union

Waéhingtoﬁ |

County __

217,862

Cnogr| sl

1583181

, 32,325|
140,167
131,111

etk

298,852

43 I 204

. 94’753_,”
166,803
93,813

296,002]

316,555|
35,189(
29,299

12,5%4]

349 |

100

Cmes oy

155

524

L2005f

471

L e

1,282|

230

178

nogigpsin
703

Rate

CA89Y

LAY

3.2

A5

2.1
4.8

4.0

gnl

1.6
2.9
24

1.9

Co2al

2.2

A3

Tl

23%

0.9%
0.9%
0.2%

0.4%
: 80%
1.3%

Note: County population figures are projections provided by the University of Florida’s
Bureau of Economic and Business Research, College of Business Administration,

in a report entitled "Estimates of Population, April 1994."




Incarceration Rates Per 1,000 Population
April - 1995

0.1TO 0.9 (0 = 0.0%)

1.0 TO 1.9 (14 = 21.2%)

Bradford, Brevard, Calhoun, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Flagler, Holmes, Liberty, Pasco,
Santa Rosa, Suwannee, Union, Washington

2.0TO 2.9 (23 = 34.9%)
Broward, Gilchrist, -Gulf, Hernando, Highlands, Hillsborough, Indian River, Jackson,

Lafayette, Lake, Lee, Levy, Nassau, Okaloosa, Palm Beach, Pinellas, Polk, Putnam, St.
Johns, Sarasota, Seminole, Sumter, Walton

3.0TO 3.9 (14 = 21.2%)

Alachua, Baker, Bay, Collier, Dade, DeSoto, Dixie, Duval, Gadsden, Glades, Leon,
Manatee, Martin, Volusia

4.0 AND OVER (15 = 22.7%)

Columbia, Escambia, Franklin, Hamilton, Hardeé, Hendry, Madison, Marion, Monroe,
Okeechobee, Orange, Osceola, St. Lucie, Taylor, Wakulla

* Only 66 counties are represented because Jefferson County Jail is closed.




Table 3
County Detention Facilities
Inmate Capacity Report for April 1995

DC Average No. Over
Detention Facility Name Rated Daily or Under
Capacity Populatlon (ADP) Capacity

% Over
or Under
Capacity

Alachua County Detention Center~ - |~ -602| =~ . 610} 8
Alachua County Work Release 70 ‘ 28 -42

Bay County Jail/Main 276 223 -53

Bradford County Jail ‘ N 40 ‘ - 40 0

Broward County Jail/Main 1 1,521 ; 1,419 -102

Broward County Jall/North 1,569 - 1,381 -188
Charlotte Caunty Jail 186 2| o4

Clay (‘ountyJall 125 N - 144 19

Collier County Jail/Main = . [ 882L ATl 4135
Co!her/Immokalee Jall Center - 172 92 o -80

Dade County Jall/Mam 1,336 _ 1,835 499

Dade County Stockade -
'Dade County Jail/North. =~~~ | Fs
Dade County Jall/ICDC 234 o 249 S 15
Dade County Jail/West Sl T g R

Dade County Jall/TGK -

DeSoto County Jail =~ = .
Dixie County Jail ‘
{Duval County/Montgomery T al
Duval County/Comm. Correctlonsb e
Duval County Jail/Goode .~ = =
Escambia County Jail/Main
'EScambla County JalllAnnex
Escambia County Road Prn n
Flagler County Jail =~
l‘rankhn CountyJ 'l

978, | 1,322) 344

558 -436

Gllchrnst C '_unty Jall
‘Glades County Jail
Gulf County Jall

Hardee County Jall N e 2 o 93, 68
Hendry County Jail: 0 0l 0
Hernando County Jall * 302 266 -36

Baker County Detentmn Center Shmi i RSy R RERTAT
‘Bay County Jail/Annex - -] 257F 0 242 15
Brevard County Detention Center | 732} . g5 . o93f
Broward County Stockade” | 604|058 L6
Calhoun County Jail - Sl gl e gl e

Citrus County Detention Center - [ -~ = 200( > - 154l 46

Dade County Jail/Women’s®* -~ | 203} oagel . qg6f
160) om0 30

S2119) 97

1.3%
 -60.0%
. 235%

-19.2%

5.8%

0.0%
Co129%

'6:7%
-12:6%

-12.0%
- 25.0%
o -12.9%
2310%

15.2%
. 232%

e S142%
5.6%
62.9%
3.9%

* Denotes Adjusted Capacity,




Table 3 (continued)
County Detention Facilities

Inmate Capacity Report for April 1995

Detention Facility Name

DC
Rated
Capacity

Average
Daily
Population

No. Over
or Under
Capacity

% Over
or Under
Capacity

H:ghlands County Jall
Hillsborengh County/Mor_g_ank‘St

Hillsborough County/Orient Rd.
Hillsborough County/Work Releasc

Holmes County Jail
Indian: River County Jall
Jackson County Jail
Lafayette County Jail.
‘Lake County Jail

Lee County Jail/Main~ -
Lee County . Jall/Stockade
Leon County Jall '
Levy County Jail
Liberty: County Jail
Madison County Janl

Manatee County Jail/Main
‘Manatee County/Port Stockade
Marlon County Jail

‘Marion Tn-County Work Camp
Martin County Jail
‘Monroe County Jaul/Mam

Orange ounty/33rd Street |
Orange County/Work Release -
_Orange County/Central Bookm

Palm Beach County/Stockade

‘Hillsborough County/Falkenburg Rd. |

Manatee County/Work Release =~ |

349

_m|

770

©103%

8.0%
15.3%
<8.9%
-12.0%

17.6%
322%
-58.0%
[18.8%
21.5%

B4%
15.8%
| 214%

- 395%

L <40.0%
-33.1%
9.2%

23.3%
L 57%
-13.3%
-375%
23.5%
35.6%

* Denotes Adjusted Capacity.




County Detention Facilities

Tabie 3 (continued)

inmate Capacity Report for April 1985

DC Average No. Over % Over
Detention Facility Name Rated Daily or Under | or Under

Capacity Population Capacity Capacity
‘Palm Beach County Drug Farm -602%
Pasco County Jail/West -18.4%
‘Pasco County/Land 1 O’Lakes - 1%
Pinellas County Jall/Maximum 5.5%
“Pinellas County Jail/Medium Female L i122%
Pinellas County Jalllelmum o -16.3%
“Polk County Jail/Main ek S 19%
Polk County Jall/Annex 14.9%
‘Putnam County Jail O -121%
St. Johns County Jall -45.9%
‘St. Lucie County Corr. Facility L 133%
Santa Rosa County Jall » 1.1%
Sarasota County Jail - :137%
Seminole County Jall » -13.4%
Sumter County Jail - 8%
Suwannee County Jaxl - 64.6%
Taylor County Jall : ‘_'-33 9%

Umon County Jall _ -53.8%
o 80.3%
- -12.0%
L . 13'2%
~13.9%
ington County Jail a154%

* Denotes Adjusted Capacity.

-10-




Percent Average Daily Population Vs. DC Rated Capacity
April - 1995

ADP AT OR BELOW CAPACITY (53 = 80.3%)

Alachua, Baker, Bay, Bradford, Broward, Calhoun, Charlotte, Citrus, Collier, Columbia,
DeSoto, Dixie, Duval, Escambia, Flagler, Franklin, Gilchrist, Glades, Gulf, Hamilton,
Hardee, Hernando, Highlands, Hillsborough, Indian River, Jackson, Lafayette, Lake,
Leon, Levy, Liberty, Madison, Marion, Martin, Monroe, Nassau, Okaloosa, Okeechobee,
Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco, Pinellas, Putnam, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Sarasota, Seminole,
Sumter, Suwannee, Taylor, Union, Volusia, Walton

ADP 0.1 - 25.9% OVER CAPACITY (12 = 18.2%)

Brevard, Clay, Dade, Gadsden, Hendry, Holmes, Lee, Manatee, Polk, Santa Rosa,
Wakulla, Washington

ADP 26.1 - 50.9% OVER CAPACITY (1 = 1.5%)

Osceola

ADP ABOVE 50.9% OVER CAPACITY (0 = 0%)

* Only 66 counties are represented because Jefferson County Jail is closed.

-11-




Table 4
County Detention Facilities
Pretrial Inmate Report for April 1995

Detention Average Number Number Total
Facility Daily Felony Misdemeanor Percent

Name Populatlon Pretrial Pretrlal Pretrial

‘Alachua County Detention Center [ 7 = 610} - = . 03330 0 o 001030 0 TL5%
Alachua County Work Release 1 ‘ 1 7.1%
‘Baker: County Detention Center S 10 33.9%
Bay County Jail/Main . 135y 150 69.1%
‘Bay County Jail/Annex & -0 AT A 624 %
Bradford County Jail 40| 28 _ 3| 77.5%
Breyard County Detention Center .~ 17 . 850 . 465} o198 804%
Broward County Jail/Main 90| 69.3%
Broward County Stockade ..~ ST - 38%
Broward County Jall/North 63.1%
:Calhoun County:Jail 5, 6%
Charlotte County Jall ) -~ 51.2%
rus County Detention Center 53.2%]
Clay County Jail N2 o2 64.6%
Collier County Jail/Main =~ © 234 el e 74.0%)
Colller/Immokalee Jall Center _ 350 - 18 _ 57.6%
" s o ool ;5, » OO%

60 71.6%

21 54.0% .
0 72.2%

ol 554%
180 72.3%
0 g ’ 84 8%
- 35.5%
o 76.9%
2.1%

735

Dade County Janl/Mam
:~Dade County Jall/Women 'S
‘Dade County Stockade

Pade Coun_ys i1/ We
Dade County Jall/TGK

44.0.%'-
72.0%
Hernando County Jail 266 67 17 31.6%

. -12-




Table 4 (continued)
County Detention Facilities

Pretrial Inmate Report for April 1995

Detention Average Number Number Total
Facility Daily Felony Misdemeanor Percent
Name Population | Pretrial Pretrial Pretrial

Holmes Counfy Jall )
.Indlan’ Rlver County: Jall
Jackson County Jall

'Manatee County Jail/Main
‘Manatee (
Marion County Jail

Palm 'Beach County/Mam

Palm Beach County/Sfockade

kfuntv/Work Releasei-':f;‘-fy; b

‘onnty/Port Stockade

1,211

802

638

249

37

245

-13-




Table 4 (continued)
County Detention Facilities
Pretrial Inmate Report for April 1995

Detention Average Number Number Total
Facility Daily Felony Misdemeanor Percent
Name Population | Pretrial Pretrial Pretrial

o 0:0%:

‘Pasco County Jall/West - 42.1%

Pasco County/Land O’Lakes - 467 %

Pinellas County Jaxl/Maxnmum _ 78.7%

Pinellas County Jail/Medium Female |-~ 535 C4L%

Pinellas County Jall/Mmlmum 28.9%

Polk County Jail/Main S 2SE L 554%)

Polk County Jall/Annex 126  55.7%)

Putnam County Jail - o2l 55.0%

St Johns County Jall ‘ 60.9%

: County Corr. Facility 54.5%

Santa Rosa County Jall 39.3%

' 263%

57.0%

| 58.0%!

3 55.6%

Cot 7 50.4%.

Union County Jall 1 66.7%

‘Volusia County Corx, Facility C0E T 37.6%
Volusxa County/Branch Jall

-14-




County Pretrial Percentages
April - 1995

0 - 25.9% PRETRIAL (2 = 3.0%)

Calhoun, Columbia

26 - 50.9% PRETRIAL (22 = 33.3%)

Baker, Dixie, Duval, Franklin, Gilchrist, Hamilton, Hernando, Hillsborough, Indian
River, Jackson, Lafayette, Madison, Marion, Martin, Monroe, Orange, Pasco, Santa Rosa,
Sarasota, Taylor, Wakulla, Walton

51 - 75.9% PRETRIAL (38 = 57.6%)
Alachua, Bay, Broward, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Collier, Dade, Escambia, Flagler,
Gadsden, Glades, Hardee, Hendry, Highlands, Holmes, Lake, Lee, Leon, Levy, Liberty,

Manatee, Nassau, Okaloosa, Okeechobee, Osceola, Palm Beach, Pinellas, Polk, Putnam,
St. Johns, St. Lucie, Seminole, Sumter, Suwannee, Union, Volusia, Washington

76% AND ABOVE PRETRIAL (4 = 6.1%)

Bradford, Brevard, DeSoto, Gulf

* Only 66 counties are represented because Jefferson County Jail is closed.
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1

1ooApr ¢

85 Jail Population Sum

~May o f Jun

CJulo |} A

o Sept |

T Nov |-

Adult Males
Adult Females
Juvenile Males

4,145

34,780

4,265
1,060

0
0

0
0
0

Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)

| Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing

Probation Viol

Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing
 Probation Violators

Parole Violators
Baker Act (Mental Health)
Myers Act (Alcoholism)
State Inmates
Undocumented Aliens

Technical)

Sentenced(365days drb.rvn';).re)” o

4,474
16,558

321
1,936

271

13
627

1,205

261
2,630
3,087

81

461

1,323

4,767
16,503
450
19871

198
2.934
3,185

58

492

265
- 10

11
700

272

700

Apr
1,335
5,050

16,477
511

19481

210|

3,088
3,377
102

4601

270

10
13
715

Aug

| Sept

Juvenile Malgs

Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

ing
Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing

Minors Bey Staff Control (HRS}

736

8

841

©C WM W N

798

- 14

824

85|

W = O NN

TRl |

| sept |

Ot |

-Nov.

| Dec




Adult Eemales

1995 Jail Population Summary

Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing
Probation Violators (Technical)

Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing
Probation Violators

Parole Violators

Baker Act (Mental Health)
Myers Act (Alcokolism)
State Inmates
Undocumented Aliens
Other Jurisdictions

v J uvenile Females

192
718
1,483
29
264

51|

411
452
13
83

144

124
698
1,682
35
275

135
751
1,769
46
286

474
467
16
78

22

57
- 18
169

482
435
18
81

39
13
165

28|

457
437
17
76

“25

33
20
179

= l,.‘:{ Apr May T

Jul

Aug

Sept.

Nov. |

| Averages

147
726
1,663
40
277

36
456
448

16

80

23
48

16
164

Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing

fMlsdemeanors i
Sentenced (365 days or more)
Sentenced (364 days or less)
Pretrial

Awaiting Sentencing

Minors Beyond Staff Control (HRS)

R b s O

Feb

33

 Mar

28

C OO N

| Apr

29

cowo o .

“May

Jul

Aug

-~ Sept

Oct

RS Nbv :

" 'Dec

Averages:
3

2

32

7

O O N d pa






